OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (EDUCATION) BUSINESS PANEL				
Report Title	Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 7 September 2016			
Key Decision				Item No. 3
Ward	All			
Contributors	Chief Executive/Head of Business and Committee			
Class	Part 1		Date: 20 Se	otember 2016

1. Recommendation

To consider key decisions made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 7 September 2016 which will come in to force on 21 September 2016.

2. Background

- 2.1 The Mayor and Cabinet considered the following key decision on 7 September 2016.-
- 2.2 The notice of decision made in respect of this report is attached as an Appendix. Under the provisions of Standing Orders Part IV E 14, members may call in an executive decision within 7 days. If the report is not called in it will come into force on 21 September 2016.
 - (i) The Transfer of Lewisham Music Service
 - (ii) Primary School Expansion Proposal Permission for Consultation
 - (iii) Federations Revision to Instruments of Government



NOTICE OF DECISIONS MADE AT THE MAYOR & CABINET

The Mayor made the following decision on 7 September 2016. This Decision will become effective on 21 September 2016 unless called in by the Overview & Scrutiny (Education) Business Panel on 20 September 2016.

1. The Transfer of Lewisham Music Service

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Cabinet agreed that:

- (1) the responses from users, stakeholders and staff from the consultation about the future of the Music Service which overwhelmingly support the Service's proposal that it becomes an independent charity be noted;
- (2) the business case for the transfer of the Music Service to charitable status be approved;
- (3) the Music Service is a named resident organisation in the Fellowship Inn development proposed by Phoenix Community Housing and supported by the Heritage Lottery Fund;
- (4) the setting up of a new charity, *Lewisham Music* (working title) be approved, in anticipation that once established Lewisham Music Service transfers into this new organisation;
- (5) the proposed governance structure for *Lewisham Music* be approved
- (6) a final decision on the future of the Music Service be made at a Mayor and Cabinet meeting in January 2017 or as soon thereafter as possible, on presentation of a Business Plan for *Lewisham Music* and details of the transfer terms.

2. Primary School Expansion Proposal – Permission for Consultation

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the

Cabinet agreed that there should be a consultation on the proposal to enlarge Ashmead Primary School from 1 to 2 forms of entry with effect from September 2017 and that officers should report back to Mayor and Cabinet by the end of 2016 with the results and next steps.

3. Federations – Revisions to Instruments of Government

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Cabinet agreed that:

(1) the Instrument of Government for the federation of schools identified below be made by Local Authority order dated 7 September 2016.

The Leathersellers' Federation
The King Alfred Federation
The Fairlawn and Haseltine Federation

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford SE6 4RU
8 September 2016